Given uncertainty around monsoon rainfall, as well as
recent uptrend in global commodity prices, we expect RBI’s
monetary policy committee (MPC) to maintain policy rates
unchanged in the upcoming meeting. Analysts expect the
MPC to initiate rate cuts in second half of 2024.

Outlook: Global interest rates remained largely stable in
March. Notwithstanding near-term uncertainty, analysts
expect global central banks to initiate rate cuts later this
year.

Domestic debt continued to fi nd favour with foreign
investors, leading to purchases of US$ 1.7bn in March.
Cumulative FII infl ows into domestic debt for H2 FY24 rose
to a multi-year high at US$ 11.4bn. FII infl ows are expected
to continue in FY25 as well due to inclusion of Indian
government securities in prominent global debt indices
starting from June 2024. RBI has announced lower than
expected issuance of Government Securities for H1 FY25.
Domestic yields are likely to show a declining trend in FY25
amidst the favourable demand-supply scenario.

Economic and market snapshot

Equity Market performance

10-year government bond yield trend

Indicators Mar 2023 Dec 2023 Mar 2024 QoQ Change YoY Change

Economic indicators
Consumer Price Index (CPI) In� ation (%) 6.4 5.6 5.1 -0.5 -1.4
Gross Domestic Product (GDP Growth) % 4.3 8.1 8.4 0.3 4.1
Index of Industrial Production (IIP) (%) 5.8 11.9 3.8 -8.1 -2.0
Brent crude oil (USD/barrel) 80 77 87 14% 10%

Domestic Markets
Nifty Index 17,360 21,731 22,327 3% 29%
S&P BSE Mid-cap Index 24,066 36,839 39,322 7% 63%
10-year G-Sec Yield (%) 7.3 7.2 7.1 -10 bps -20 bps
30-year G-Sec Yield (%) 7.4 7.4 7.1 -30 bps -30 bps
10-year AAA PSU Corporate Bond Yield (%) 7.8 7.7 7.4 -30 bps -40 bps
Exchange rate (USD/INR) * 82.2 83.2 83.4 0% 1%

Global Markets
Dow Jones (U.S.) 33,274 37,690 39,807 6% 20%
FTSE (U.K.) 7,632 7,733 7,953 3% 4%
Nikkei 225 (Japan) 28,041 33,464 40,168 20% 43%
Source:  Central Statistics Organisation (CSO), RBI, Bloomberg. *Negative growth number signals INR appreciation against USD, while positive growth
number signals depreciation.

Notes:

● Morningstar Rating is based on Morningstar Risk-Adjusted Return (MRAR) framework. MRAR is a measure of fund’s
past performance after adjusting for risk.

● The above Morningstar Rating is as of  Feb 29, 2024

Morningstar rating methodology: Morningstar sets the distribution of funds across the rating levels, assigning three/fi ve star
ratings as follows:

● All funds in the category are sorted by MRAR % Rank for the respective time period in descending order.